
jrsearles@cattco.org 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Contingent Fund Balance: $134,453 
 

The following committees will meet on Wednesday, June 15, 2022, at the County Center in Little Valley, 
New York, at the indicated times: 

 

Labor Relations 4:00 p.m. 
 Human Services 4:05 p.m. 
 Development & Agriculture 4:35 p.m. 
 County Operations/Public Safety 4:50 p.m. 
 Public Works 4:55 p.m. 
 Finance 5:25 p.m. 
     
 Join by phone:  

+1-408-418-9388 or  

+1-646-992-2010 United States Toll (New York City)  

+1-312-535-8110 United States Toll (Chicago)  

             Access Code: 173 334 7118 (Followed by # 
 
 
 

ACT NO.                                                     PREFILED RESOLUTIONS 
275-22    Mr. Benson and Mr. Helmich 
 BID ACCEPTANCE FOR DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES ON ROUTE 240 
 
276-22 Mr. Benson and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT NO. 3 WITH 
BERGMANN ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR LEON BRIDGE NO. 40 ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES 

 
277-22 Mr. Benson and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION FOR PAVE OUR POTHOLES PROGRAM AND ADJUSTING VARIOUS 
APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS (Department of Public Works) 

 
278-22 Mr. Benson and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH MDA CONSULTING ENGINEERS, 
PLLC FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PINES MACHIAS CAMPUS GARAGE ADDITION AND 
ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (Department of Public Works) 

 
279-22 Mr. Benson, Mr. Higgins, Mr. Marsh, Mr. Morrow and Mr. Koch 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO APPLY FOR FUNDING THROUGH NEW YORK STATE 
ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES CORPORATION GREEN INNOVATION GRANT PROGRAM FOR 
ONOVILLE MARINA PARKING LOT RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT 

 
 

CATTARAUGUS COUNTY 
John R. Searles, County Administrator 

 303 Court Street 

 Little Valley, New York 14755 
  

 Phone: (716) 938-2577      

 Fax (716) 938-2760 

  



280-22 Mr. Higgins and Mr. Marsh 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO APPLY FOR FUNDING THROUGH NEW YORK STATE OFFICE 
OF HOMES AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 
PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR MANUFACTURED 
HOUSING REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (Economic Development, Planning & Tourism) 

 
281-22 Mr. Higgins and Mr. Marsh 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO APPLY FOR FUNDING THROUGH EMPIRE STATE 
DEVELOPMENT-REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FOR CONSOLIDATED 
FUNDING APPLICATION 

 
282-22 Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH CATTARAUGUS COMMUNITY 
ACTION, INC., FOR YOUTH PLACEMENT PREVENTION PROGRAMMING (FAST) 

 
283-22 Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH CITY OF OLEAN FOR 
REIMBURSEMENT FOR OATS BUS SERVICE 

 
284-22 Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH VARIOUS ENTITIES FOR 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATIONS AND ASSESSMENT 

 
285-22 Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH VARIOUS ENTITIES FOR 
RESIDENTIAL INSTITUTIONAL FOSTER CARE 

 
286-22 Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH TELETASK, INC. FOR 
AUTOMATED TELEPHONE MESSAGE DELIVERY SERVICES FOR DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL 
SERVICES 

 
287-22 Mr. Helmich and Mr. Smith 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH VARIOUS HANDICAPPED 
EDUCATION PROVIDERS FOR YOUTH BUREAU CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS PROGRAM 

 
288-22 Mr. Benson and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE AMENDED CONTRACT WITH CPL: ARCHITECTURE-
ENGINEERING-PLANNING FOR OLEAN COUNTY BUILDING RENOVATIONS PROJECT AND 
ADJUSTING VARIOUS 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Referrals for June 15, 2022 Committee Meetings  

Act # Finance 

County 
Ops/Pub 

Safety DPW 
Human 
Services 

Dev & 
Ag 

 
Labor  

Relations 
Strategic 

Plng. 

275 X  X     

276 X  X     

277 X  X     

278 X  X X    

279 X    X   

280 X    X   

281 X    X   

282 X   X    

283 X   X    

284 X   X    

285 X   X    

286 X   X    

287 X   X    

288 X  X     

TOTAL 14 0 5 7 3 0 0 



ACT NO. 275-2022                            by Mr. Benson and Mr. Helmich 
 

BID ACCEPTANCE FOR DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF 
STRUCTURES ON ROUTE 240 

 
Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law and 

 Sections 408 and 408-a of the County Law. 
 
I.  WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature was authorized to advertise for sealed bids for the demolition and 

removal of structures located at 9207 and 9209 Route 240 in the Town of Ashford, according to specifications provided by 

the Public Works Committee, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the lowest bid received meeting specifications for the demolition and removal of the structures 

located at 9207 and 9209 Route 240 in the Town of Ashford, on property described as Tax Map Nos. 29.002-1-26.2 and 

29.011-2-21, was the bid of Geiter Done of WNY, Inc., 300 Greene Street, Buffalo, New York 14206, for an amount of 

$37,000.00, to be paid as invoiced and approved by the Department of Public Works, and 

III.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the costs of the aforementioned services, 

now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the bid of Geiter Done of WNY, Inc., be, and the same hereby is, accepted, for a term 

commencing upon Notice of Award, and terminating upon completion of the work on or before July 29, 2022, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the vouchers accordingly certified by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works 

be audited by the Auditor and paid by the County Treasurer. 

No State Bid. 
Twenty-Nine sets of specifications were sent out. 
Six bids were received which met specifications. 
 
                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 
 
 
 

  



ACT NO. 276-2022                                            by Mr. Benson and Mr. Helmich 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT NO. 3 
WITH BERGMANN ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR 

LEON BRIDGE NO. 40 ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES 
 

Pursuant to Sections 215 and 450 of the County Law. 
 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 238-2019, as amended by Acts 247-2020, 252-2021 and 461-2021, authorized a contract 

with Bergmann Associates, Inc., 40 LaRiviere Drive, Suite 200, Waterfront Village Center, Buffalo, New York 14202, for the 

provision of engineering design services for the Leon Bridge No. 40 Replacement Project, located on Dredge Road over 

Conewango Creek in the Town of Leon, the term of which expired May 31, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, it is necessary to include construction support services in order to complete the above-described 

project and extend the term thereof to December 31, 2023, and 

III.  WHEREAS, Bergmann Associates, Inc., can provide construction support services for an additional amount 

of $37,605.00, for a total contract amount not to exceed $300,466.00, to be paid on a percent-of-completion basis, as invoiced 

and approved by the Department of Public Works, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a 

Supplemental Contract No. 3, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Bergmann Associates, Inc., for the provision of the above-

described construction support services, to amend the contract which commenced July 3, 2019 to terminate December 31, 

2023, according to the above-described terms.  

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 

 

 
 
 
  



ACT NO. 277-2022                                            by Mr. Benson and Mr. Helmich  
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FOR PAVE OUR POTHOLES PROGRAM AND ADJUSTING 
VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS 

(Department of Public Works) 
 

Pursuant to Sections 363, 366 and 450 of the County Law. 
 
I.  WHEREAS, the 2022-2023 State Budget provides $100 Million to counties, cities, towns and villages for a 

new Pave Our Potholes (POP) Program to resurface and renew the worst roadway pavements in New York State, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County has a 2022-2023 POP apportionment of $638,160.95 for reimbursement for eligible 

expenses, and 

III.  WHEREAS, a contract is necessary with the New York State Department of Transportation in order to accept, 

and receive, the POP funding, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, various appropriation and revenue accounts must be adjusted to accept the aforementioned 

funding, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a contract, 

on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the New York State Department of Transportation, for the provision of the above-

described funding, for a term commencing June 22, 2022 and terminating April 1, 2023, according to the above-described 

terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is hereby directed to make the following budgetary changes: 

Increase Estimated Revenue Account: 
H.504.5197.5197.3501  State Aid, Consolidated Highway Aid   $638,160.95 
 
Increase Appropriation Account: 
H.504.5197.5197.25085.41603 Mansfield Bridge Contracted Services   $638,160.95. 
 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 

  



ACT NO. 278-2022                                            by Mr. Benson and Mr. Helmich  
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 
MDA CONSULTING ENGINEERS, PLLC FOR 

ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PINES MACHIAS CAMPUS GARAGE ADDITION 
AND ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 

(Department of Public Works) 
 

Pursuant to the Sections 363, 366 and 450 of the County Law. 
 
I.  WHEREAS, the Department of Nursing Homes is desirous of constructing an addition to the garage located 

at The Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center-Machias Campus, and 

II.  WHEREAS, engineering consultation services are necessary to design the aforementioned project, and 

III.  WHEREAS, MDA Consulting Engineers, PLLC, P.O. Box 604, Three Bristol Lane, Ellicottville, New York 14731, 

can provide the engineering consulting services necessary for the garage addition project at The Pines Healthcare and 

Rehabilitation Center-Machias Campus, for an amount of $9,000.00, to be paid as invoiced, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, various appropriation accounts must be adjusted in order to cover the cost of the 

aforementioned engineering consultant services, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a contract, 

on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with MDA Consulting Engineers, PLLC, for the provision of the above-described services, for 

a term commencing June 22, 2022 and terminating December 31, 2022, according to the above-described terms, and be it 

further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is hereby directed to make the following budgetary changes: 

Decrease Appropriation Account: 
EI.453.4530.1160.20002 Building Improvements     $75,000.00 
 
Increase Appropriation Account: 
EI.453.4530.1228.20002 Garage Expansion     $75,000.00. 
 
                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 

  



ACT NO. 279-2022                                            by Mr. Benson, Mr. Higgins, Mr. Marsh, 
 Mr. Morrow and Mr. Koch 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO APPLY FOR FUNDING THROUGH 
NEW YORK STATE ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES CORPORATION  

GREEN INNOVATION GRANT PROGRAM FOR 
ONOVILLE MARINA PARKING LOT RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT 

 
Pursuant to the Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, funding in the amount of $3 million is available through the New York State Environmental 

Facilities Corporation Green Innovation Grant Program for the reconstruction of three (3) parking lots located at the Onoville 

Marina, using eco-friendly pavement, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the Department of Economic Development, Planning & Tourism is desirous of applying for the 

aforementioned funding, and 

III.  WHEREAS, grant documents must be executed in order to apply for the aforementioned funding, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, the aforementioned grant program requires a 10% County match, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a grant 

application, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation to apply for 

funding provided through the Green Innovation Grant Program, for the above-described purpose, according to the above-

described terms. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 
  



ACT NO. 280-2022          by Mr. Higgins and Mr. Marsh 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO APPLY FOR FUNDING THROUGH  
NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF HOMES AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AND 
AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR 
MANUFACTURED HOUSING REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

(Economic Development, Planning & Tourism) 
 

Pursuant to 24 CFR Section 570.482(e) and 
Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, the County is desirous of submitting a Community Development Block Grant (“CDBG”) 

application to the New York State Office of Homes and Community Renewal (the "OCR") to apply for funding for the 

Manufactured Housing Replacement Program (the "Program"), and 

II.  WHEREAS, the application will seek a grant in an amount not to exceed $600,000.00 for the Manufactured 

Housing Replacement Program within Cattaraugus County, and 

III.  WHEREAS, there is no requirement that any County dollars be committed as a condition of receiving the 

grant, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, Department of Economic Development, Planning & Tourism will contract with Cattaraugus 

Community Action, Inc., as a Subrecipient to administer grant activities on behalf of the County, and 

V.  WHEREAS, the program requires that a municipal corporation act as the lead agency and the recipient of 

the grant funds, and 

VI.  WHEREAS, Cattaraugus County Department of Economic Development, Planning and Tourism shall act as 

the lead agency on the aforementioned grant application provided under the New York Renewal Community Development 

Block Grant Program for the Manufactured Housing Replacement Program, and 

VII.  WHEREAS, the County is required to hold a public hearing to provide information to the public and to 

consider citizen comments regarding community needs for the program prior to submitting an application for CDBG funding, 

now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that a public hearing shall be held by this County Legislature on the submission of an application 

to the New York State Office of Homes and Community Renewal for Community Development Block Grant funding for the 

Manufactured Housing Replacement Program on the 27th day of July, 2022, at 5:01 p.m. at the Legislature's Chambers, County 

Center, 303 Court Street, Little Valley, New York, and that at least seven (7) days' notice of such hearing shall be given by the 

Clerk by the due posting thereof upon the bulletin board of each County Court House within the County and by publishing 

such notice at least once in the official newspapers of the County, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute grant 

documents, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, to apply for the above-described grant through the New York State Homes and 

Community Renewal Community Development Block Grant Program, according to the above-described terms. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    



ACT NO. 281-2022                                            by Mr. Higgins and Mr. Marsh 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO APPLY FOR FUNDING THROUGH 
EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT – REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL  

FOR CONSOLIDATED FUNDING APPLICATION 
 

Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law. 
 
I.  WHEREAS, funding is available through the Empire State Development – Regional Economic Development 

Council Consolidated Funding Application system for various eligible projects, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Economic Development, Planning and Tourism is desirous of applying 

for the aforementioned funding, and 

III.  WHEREAS, it is necessary to apply to Empire State Development – Regional Economic Development Council 

for the aforementioned funding, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, this program is partially state funded with a cash and in-kind match from the County, now, 

therefore, be it  

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a grant 

application, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Empire State Development, in order to apply for the above-described 

funding, according to the above-described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this program 

shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the County, in its 

sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall immediately report 

such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who shall add the matter to the 

agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    
 

  



ACT NO. 282-2022    by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 
 CATTARAUGUS COMMUNITY ACTION, INC., FOR 

 YOUTH PLACEMENT PREVENTION PROGRAMMING (FAST) 
 

Pursuant to 9 NYCRR Subpart 165-1, Section 501 of the Executive Law, 
and Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 233-2021 authorized a contract with Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., 25 Jefferson 

Street, Salamanca, New York 14779, through its "Families and Schools Together (FAST) Program", for the provision of a 

placement prevention program to reduce the number of Cattaraugus County youth that are court-ordered to placement due 

to a history of PINS and/or juvenile delinquency behavior, the term of which expires June 30, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Social Services is desirous of continuing the aforementioned program, 

and 

III.  WHEREAS, Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., through its "Families and Schools Together (FAST) 

Program", will target specific school districts mutually agreed upon by both parties and has agreed to continue the 

aforementioned services, for an amount not to exceed $141,369.00 to be paid on a monthly basis for services provided during 

the preceding month, as invoiced, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, this program is 62% state and 38% county funded, and 

V.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the cost of the aforementioned program, 

now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a contract, 

on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., for the provision of the above-described Youth 

Placement Prevention Programming, for a term commencing July 1, 2022 and terminating June 30, 2023, according to the 

above-described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this program 

shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the County, in its 

sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall immediately report 

such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who shall add the matter to the 

agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 
  



ACT NO. 283-2022         by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH  
CITY OF OLEAN FOR  

REIMBURSEMENT FOR OATS BUS SERVICE 
 

Pursuant to Public Law 104-1993, Section 119-o of the  
General Municipal Law and Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 235-2021 authorized a contract with the City of Olean for the operation of the O.A.T.S. bus 

service within the City, the term of which expired May 31, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Social Services is desirous of continuing the aforementioned bus 

service within the City of Olean, and 

III.  WHEREAS, the City of Olean has agreed to provide the O.A.T.S. bus transportation services to DSS-eligible 

recipients if the County agrees to reimburse the City an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 for transportation services provided 

to DSS-eligible recipients during the period June 1, 2022 through May 31, 2023, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, these services are 100% federally funded (CFDA #93.558), now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a contract, 

on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the City of Olean, for reimbursement for the provision of transportation services to 

DSS-eligible recipients, for a term commencing June 1, 2022 and terminating May 31, 2023, according to the above-described 

terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this program 

shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the County, in its 

sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall immediately report 

such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who shall add the matter to the 

agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    
 
 

  



ACT NO. 284-2022      by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH 
 VARIOUS ENTITIES FOR DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATIONS AND ASSESSMENTS  
 

Pursuant to Section 251 of the Family Court Act and 
 Section 450 of the County Law.    

 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 237-2022 authorized contracts with various entities for psychological evaluation and 

assessment services, which consist of interviews with clients, consultation with other care providers and case managers, and 

preparation of reports, including recommendations for placement, treatment or custody/visitation, the terms of which expire 

June 30, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, contracts are needed with various entities for the provision of the above-described services, 

with a maximum rate based on the current highest acceptable rate within the service area which are as follows: 

       Position                               Rate 
Doctor of Psychiatry              Not to Exceed $185 per session 
Doctor of Psychology                  Not to Exceed $175 per session 
Licensed Mental Health Counselor  Not to Exceed $125 per session 
Family Counseling                 Not to Exceed $100 per session 
Preparation & Court Testimony     Not to Exceed $175 per hour 
Testing       Not to Exceed $180 per hour, 

and 

III.  WHEREAS, this program is 62% state and 38% county funded, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the cost of the aforementioned services, 

now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute contracts, 

on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with various entities, for the provision of the aforementioned court-ordered psychological 

assessments and evaluations, for a term commencing July 1, 2022 and terminating June 30, 2023, according to the above-

described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this program 

shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the County, in its 

sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall immediately report 

such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who shall add the matter to the 

agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 

 
 
 



ACT NO. 285-2022   by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH 
 VARIOUS ENTITIES FOR RESIDENTIAL INSTITUTIONAL FOSTER CARE 

 
Pursuant to 18 NYCRR Part 405 and  

Section 450 of the County Law. 
 

I.  WHEREAS, Act 236-2021 authorized contracts with various residential foster care institutions throughout 

New York State for the provision of residential-therapeutic foster care services in accordance with a New York State-approved 

fee schedule for the approved listing of residential institutions throughout New York State, the terms of which expire June 

30, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Social Services has the responsibility of placing children at risk into 

foster care, and 

III.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Social Services is desirous of renewing the aforementioned contracts 

with various residential foster care institutions in accordance with a New York State fee schedule for the approved listing of 

residential institutions throughout New York State, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, this program is 62% state and 38% county funded, and 

V.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the cost of the aforementioned services, 

now, therefore, be it  

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute contracts, 

on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with various residential foster care institutions for the provision of the above-described 

services for a term commencing July 1, 2022 and terminating June 30, 2023, according to the above-described terms, and be 

it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this program 

shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the County, in its 

sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall immediately report 

such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who shall add the matter to the 

agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    
  



ACT NO. 286-2022   by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 
TELETASK, INC. FOR  

AUTOMATED TELEPHONE MESSAGE DELIVERY SERVICES  
FOR DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
Pursuant to Sections 215 and 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Social Services is in need of a telephone message delivery service, 

and 

II.  WHEREAS, Teletask, Inc., 8066 Sunset Avenue, #101, Fair Oaks, California 95628, can provide a telephone 

message delivery service for the Department of Social Services for an amount not to exceed $5,800.00 to be paid as invoiced, 

and 

III.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the cost of the aforementioned services, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, the aforementioned services are 100% federally funded (CFDA #93.558), now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a contract, 

on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Teletask, Inc., for the provision of the above-described telephone message delivery 

service, for a term commencing June 1, 2022 and terminating December 31, 2022, according to the above-described terms, 

and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this program 

shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the County, in its 

sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall immediately report 

such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who shall add the matter to the 

agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 
  



ACT NO. 287-2022                    by Mr. Helmich and Mr. Smith 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH 
 VARIOUS HANDICAPPED EDUCATION PROVIDERS FOR 

 YOUTH BUREAU CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS PROGRAM 
 

Pursuant to Section 236 of the Family Court Act and  
Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 240-2021 authorized contracts with various handicapped education providers for the 

provision of educational and evaluation services for various County preschool-aged children with special needs, the terms of 

which expire June 30, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the Family Court Act mandates that the County provide payment for the educational and 

evaluation services which are approved by the Court, and 

III.  WHEREAS, contracts are necessary with education providers, related-service providers, and evaluators 

which are accredited by the New York State Education Department, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, payments to the education providers, related-service providers, and evaluators will be in 

accordance with the budgetary tuition rate approved by the County and/or the State, and 

V.  WHEREAS, these services are 59.5% State funded and 40.5% County funded, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute contracts, 

on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with various education providers, related-service providers, and evaluators for the provision 

of the above-described services, for a term commencing July 1, 2022 and terminating June 30, 2023, according to the above-

described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this program 

shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the County, in its 

sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall immediately report 

such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who shall add the matter to the 

agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ACT NO. 288-2022                                  by Mr. Benson and Mr. Helmich 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE AMENDED CONTRACT WITH  
CPL: ARCHITECTURE-ENGINEERING-PLANNING FOR 

OLEAN COUNTY BUILDING RENOVATIONS PROJECT AND 
ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS 

(Department of Public Works) 
 

Pursuant to Sections 215, 363, 366 and 450 of the County Law. 
 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 537-2021 authorized a contract with CPL: Architecture-Engineering-Planning, 26 Mississippi 

Street, #300, Buffalo, New York 14203, for the provision of architectural and engineering services for the renovation of four 

(4) separate locations in the Olean County Office Facility (Community Services, Department of Social Services, Information 

Services and County Attorney's Office), to improve the overall use of space, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Public Works is desirous of amending the aforementioned contract 

to include design services for two (2) new offices in the second floor corridor for the Department of Buildings & Grounds and 

the replacement of carpet finishes in the Department of Community Services, and 

III.  WHEREAS, CPL: Architecture-Engineering-Planning can provide the aforementioned architectural and 

engineering services for an additional amount of $1,900.00, not to exceed a total contract amount of $39,070.00, to be paid 

as invoiced, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, various appropriation and revenue accounts must be adjusted to cover the cost of the 

aforementioned architectural and engineering services, now, therefore, be it  

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute an 

amended contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with CPL: Architecture-Engineering-Planning, for the provision of the 

above-described architectural and engineering services, to amend the term of the contract which commenced January 3, 

2022 and terminates December 31, 2022, according to the above-described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is hereby directed to appropriate $57,000.00 from Fund Balance 

Account A.909.0000 and make the following budgetary changes: 

Increase Appropriation Accounts: 
H.504.1623.0000.21112.41603 B&G Facilities Renovation     $57,000.00 
A.990.9950.0000.90504  Interfund Transfer     $57,000.00 
 
Increase Estimated Revenue Account: 
H.990.9950.0000.5031  Interfund Revenue     $57,000.00. 
 
 
                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 

 


